
 

Boston Borough Council 
 

Chief Executive 
Rob Barlow 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 

 
Friday 12 September 2025 
 

 
Notice of meeting of the Licensing Committee 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
on Tuesday 23rd September 2025 at 2.00 pm 

in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

 
Rob Barlow 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Chairman: Councillor Lina Savickiene 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Suzanne Welberry 
Councillors: Richard Austin BEM, John Baxter, James Cantwell, Anne Dorrian, 

Neil Drayton, Stuart Evans, Paul Gleeson, Andy Izard, Jonathan Noble, 
Helen Staples and Stephen Woodliffe 

 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I - Preliminaries  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

4 Public Questions  
 
To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 5 p.m. 
two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline is 5 p.m. on 
Thursday 18th September 2025. 
 

Part II - Agenda Items  
 

1 Licensing Act 2003 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 3 - 56) 
 
(A report by Christian Allen, Assistant Director - Regulatory) 
 

 
Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314591. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Committee Room - 
Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Tuesday 10th June 2025 at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lina Savickiene, in the Chair. 
Councillors John Baxter, Stuart Evans, Paul Gleeson, Chris Mountain, Jonathan Noble 
and Stephen Woodliffe. 
 
Officers: 
Senior Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Austin, James Cantwell, 
Anne Dorrian, Neil Drayton, Helen Staples and Suzanne Welberry (Vice-Chairman). 
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Paul Gleeson sat at the top table to assist 
the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received. 
 

5 Licensing Act 2003 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report outlining proposed revisions to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. The 
revised draft policy, attached as Appendix 1, included both minor and material 
amendments, with new sections addressing safeguarding, modern slavery, counter-
terrorism (in light of the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Act 2025, also known as 
Martyn’s Law), and the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) applicable to parts of 
Boston town centre. Following consultation, a schedule of responses would be brought 
back to the committee for consideration and for a final draft to be approved, with a 
recommendation for it be referred to Full Council for adoption. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Tuesday 10 June 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 

• Members queried the enforceability of suggested conditions under the PSPO, such as 
restrictions on high-strength alcohol and single-can sales. The Senior Licensing Officer 
clarified that these were advisory conditions that applicants are encouraged to offer 
voluntarily and could only be mandated if imposed via a Licensing Sub-Committee 
following formal representations, typically from Lincolnshire Police.  

• The Senior Licensing Officer informed members of the origin of “Martyn’s Law”, which 
was named after Martyn Hett, a victim of the Manchester Arena bombing.  

• The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed the current population of Boston was 70,500, 
based on recent ONS data. 

• Members praised the clarity of the report. The Senior Licensing Officer clarified that the 
last review had taken place in 2020. 

• It was requested that the Council’s corporate enforcement policy be circulate to 
Committee Members.  

• A query was raised regarding the relevance of legacy licensing signage in parish halls, 
which the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed was no longer required under current 
legislation. Further questions were asked regarding charity bingo events (confirmed to 
fall under gambling legislation) and the licensing of barbershops, which the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised were outside the scope of the Licensing Act 2003 and may 
be subject to planning controls. 

• Concerns was raised that the PSPO boundary excluded a major supermarket known to 
sell high-strength alcohol, thereby limiting the order’s effectiveness. The Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that the PSPO boundaries were determined by the 
Community Safety Team, often based on crime data, and undertook to pass the 
comments on. 

• Members questioned the enforceability of conditions, particularly in relation to larger 
retailers. It was noted that while the policy was robust, its impact was dependent on 
enforcement capacity. The Senior Licensing Officer explained that enforcement, 
including test purchasing, was undertaken by Lincolnshire Police, though resource 
constraints might limit frequency. It was also noted that retrospective conditions on 
existing licences could only be added as part of a formal review process. 

• It was queried whether the Police still conducted test purchases for underage alcohol 
sales. The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that such operations continued, albeit 
less frequently, and were often combined with checks on tobacco and vape sales. 

 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor John Baxter and seconded by 
Councillor Jonathan Noble. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, at Appendix 1 within the report, be 
approved for consultation. 
 

The Meeting ended at 2.24 pm. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report To: Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 23 September 2025 
 
Subject: Licensing Act 2003 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Purpose: To review responses to public consultation 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Christopher Mountain, Portfolio Holder for 

Infrastructure 
 
Report Of: Christian Allen – Assistant Director – Regulatory  
 
Report Author: Anna McDowell – Senior Licensing Officer  
 
Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable  
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides information about the responses received following the consultation 
on the proposed Licensing Act 2003 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee consider the responses and any recommended 
amendments and approve the proposed policy for referral to Council for adoption and 
publication. 
 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that the Committee considers and gives appropriate weight to consultation 
responses prior to approving a Statement of Licensing Policy for consideration by 
Council. In doing so the Council will be upholding their statutory duty to consult on and 
publish a statement of Licensing Policy every five years.  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
The Licensing Committee resolve not to approve the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Licensing Committee convened on 10 June 2025 to consider a draft Statement 

of Licensing Policy which sets out the principles which the Council will apply when 
accepting applications, inspecting premises, making decisions on applications, and 
exercising its’ statutory duty in the monitoring of licensed premises. 

 
1.2   The Committee determined to commence consultation and invite representation on 

the proposed policy. It was agreed that any responses from the consultation would 
be referred to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
2.   Report 
 
2.1  Consultation commenced on 23 June 2025 and ran for eight weeks, with 

stakeholders and the general public invited to submit comments. At the close of the 
consultation period, one response had been received from Lincolnshire Police.  

 
2.1.1 Responses 
 
2.1.1 Lincolnshire Police submitted comments on several areas of the proposed policy. 

The full content of the Police’s feedback is attached at appendix 1. However, in 
summary they have asked for consideration to be given to: 
 

• The inclusion of additional wording at section 4, which references that the 
Authority will expect applicants to demonstrate knowledge of the area in which the 
premises are situated, to include information relating to the Public Space 
Protection Order which is in place within the Borough. 

 

• A request that Boston Borough Council considers developing and publishing a 
pool of conditions for applicant’s to access, along with added wording to the policy 
to encourage applicants to have regard to this document when considering steps 
that would be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
suggested wording recommends the use of a fixed number of conditions. 
However, it is considered that this number should not be set in policy to ensure 
appropriate use of conditions which are relevant to an application based on its 
own merits. It is not recommended that the pool of conditions be added to the 
policy as an appendix but be provided as a stand-alone document to ensure it can 
be easily updated or amended without the need for a policy review. An example 
of how the pool of conditions could look is attached at appendix 2. 

 

• A request that information is added at paragraph 4.1.3 to reference consideration 
to ensuring that windows are 75% free from obstruction. If the Committee are 
minded to add this information, it will also be reflected within the PSPO section at 
35.3. 

 

Page 4



• The addition of wording at paragraph 4.4 where the policy refers to age 
verification policies to incorporate all forms of government issue digital ID 
documents into the list of acceptable documents. 

 

• The addition of paragraphs to section 13 relating to the review of licences where 
there is evidence of criminal activity which falls outside of the direct remit of the 
Licensing Act 2003. It requests statements that the Licensing Authority will take a 
serious view of criminal activity and strongly consider revocation where certain 
illegal activities are evidenced, for example, sale of illegal drugs and medications, 
organised crime activity, sale of illicit goods, immigration offences, and sale of 
alcohol to minors. 

 

• The addition of wording under section 35.3 relating to premises within the Public 
Space Protection Order, to recommend that premises selling alcohol for 
consumption off the premises provide waterproof labelling detailing the premises 
name and address on cans and bottles of beer, lager, and cider, or all alcohol 
sold. 

 
2.1.3  An amended version of the Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared w
[...]
to promote the licensing 
objectives. The prevention of Crime and Disorder is one of the licensing objectives. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Human Rights / Safeguarding 
 
The Human Rights of all relevant parties have been considered in the drafting of the policy 
and the implementation of all procedures in place to administer and enforce the 
requirements of the Act. 
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
None 
 
Climate Change and Environmental Impact Assessment 
 
None 
 
 

Page 6



Acronyms 
 
None 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: 
 
Appendix 1 Consultation responses  
Appendix 2 Suggested pool of conditions 
Appendix 3  Amended Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Chronological History of this Report 
 
A report on this item was considered by the Licensing Committee on 10 June 2025. 
 
Report Approval 
 
Report author: Anna McDowell, Senior Licensing Officer 
 anna.mcdowell@boston.gov.uk  
 
Signed off by: Christian Allen, Assistant Director – Regulatory 

christian.allen@boston.gov.uk  
 
Approved for publication: Councillor Chris Mountain, Portfolio Holder for 

Infrastructure 
 chris.mountain@boston.gov.uk  
 

Page 7

mailto:anna.mcdowell@boston.gov.uk
mailto:christian.allen@boston.gov.uk
mailto:chris.mountain@boston.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Boston Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy Review

Lincolnshire Police Alcohol Licensing Team

Section 4 – Licensing Objectives

We would request a reference the PSPO within the section below:-

In accordance with the Home Office Guidance to Licensing Authorities, this Authority 
expects applicants to demonstrate knowledge of the area within which the licensed 
premises is situated. This would include, for example, proximity to residential properties, 
areas where children congregate, and any risk posed to the local area by the applicant’s 
proposed licensable activity.

We would also request the consideration that the l
[...]
digital ID 
under the challenge 25 section as this is likely to be implemented later this year.

Section 13 – Review of Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates

Within the section regarding reviews of licences we would request a section about 
criminal activity being taken particularly seriously. The below is taken from the City of 
Lincoln Policy as an example.

Criminal Activity

10.3 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which this authority acknowledges should be treated particularly seriously. The below list is 
not exhaustive but examples being the use of the licensed premises: 

• for the sale and distribution of illegal drugs/medicines. 

• as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs. 

• for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their immigration 
status in the UK 

• for the sale and storage of illegal, counterfeit, contraband or stolen goods. E.g. tobacco, 
alcohol and vapes/e-cigarettes. 

• persistently sales of alcohol to minors.

10.4 This policy stresses that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – will be 
seriously considered where reviews arise due to the crime prevention objective being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes. 

10.5 This Authority acknowledges that persistent sales of alcohol to children should be 
treated seriously. Where it can be demonstrated that those managing the premises do not 
operate appropriate policies or have not exercised appropriate due diligence then revocation 
will be considered.

Section 35 – Public Space Protection Order

Within the list of example measures at 35.3 we would request that attaching 
waterproof labels with printed shop names and addresses to cans and bottles of 
beer, lager and cider, and ensuring that at least 75% of the windows into retail areas 
will be clear from signage, decoration, or obstruction, giving a clear view inside the 
pre
[...]
lubbing 
• Community Safety Strategy. 
• Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Home Office guidance or any successor to    

this. 
 

 
2.10 The Licensing Authority takes the following approach to the decision-making process: 
 

• Each case will be decided upon its merits. This Authority will not apply a rigid rule  
  to its decision making; 
• Other persons can include residents’/ tenants’ associations, community  

Page 20



5  

associations, trade associations and elected members. Councilors’ may represent 
other persons, providing they do not also sit on the Licensing Sub- Committee 
determining the application in question. 

• We will give clear reasons for our decisions. 
 

Where valid representations are made applications will be considered by a Licensing Sub-
Committee (consisting of Councillors); we give applicants, responsible Authorities and 
other persons an equal opportunity to state their case in accordance with our protocol, 
which is available from the Licensing Section. 

 
2.11 The licensing function is not to be seen as the primary mechanism for the general control  

of anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the 
licensee of any premises concerned. Whilst there are a range of statutory powers 
available to deal with such behaviour, these powers will not always be sufficient to control 
negative impacts on the licensing objectives in the vicinity. Therefore, the fact that such 
impact may occur is a relevant factor in the consideration of licensing applications. This 
may lead to a refusal of the application or the addition of conditions to meet the concern(s) 
contained in a relevant representation 

 
2.12 The Licensing Authority is committed to the implementation and application of this policy  

in such a manner and to ensure that no applicant or other person is treated less favourably 
on the grounds of sex, marital status, race, nationality, ethnic or national origin, colour, 
disability or age, 
[...]
ady adequately covered by other legislation. 

 
3.8 Conditions (other than mandatory conditions and those in the applicant’s operating  

schedule) may not be attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate unless 
the application has been the subject of a relevant representation. 

 

4 Licensing Objectives 
 

Each of the four licensing objectives is of equal importance and no one objective will 
take precedence over others when considering applications. 

 
The Licensing Authority considers the effective and responsible management of 
premises, instruction, training and supervision of staff and the adoption of best practice 
to be amongst the most essential control measures for the achievement of all the 
licensing objectives. For this reason, these elements should be specifically considered 

Page 22



7  

and addressed within the applicants operating schedule. 
 

The Licensing Authority recommends that applicants carry out their own risk 
assessments in relation to the four licensing objectives in order to assist them in 
deciding whether any steps are required to be taken in order to meet those objectives. 

 
In accordance with the Home Office Guidance to Licensing Authorities, this Authority 
expects applicants to demonstrate knowledge of the area within which the licensed 
premises is situated. This would include, for example, proximity to residential properties, 
areas where children congregate, areas covered by a Public Space Protection Order, 
and any risk posed to the local area by the applicant’s proposed licensable activity. 
 
The Licensing Authority does not propose to implement standard conditions on licences 
across the board. However, it will develop its own pool of model conditions and attach 
such conditions as appropriate given the circumstances of each individual case. 
Applicants are advised to consult section 10 of the guidance issued under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act when formulating their operating schedules. 
 
All parties are reminded that conditions which are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives should emerge initially from the prospective licence holders risk assessment 
and then be translated to form part of the operating schedule for the premises.  
 
The pool of model conditions is not an exclusive or exhaustive list of conditions which 
may be included on a premises licence or club premises certificate. It does not restrict any 
applicant, Responsible Authority, or other person from proposing any alternative condition, 
nor would it restrict a Licensing Sub-Committee from imposing any reasonable condition 
on a premises licence or club premises certificate where it considers it appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
A list of this Authority’s current model conditions is available by contacting the Council’s 
Licensing Team at licensing@boston.gov.uk 

4.1  Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

4.1.1 The Licensing Authority will carry out its licensing functions with a view to promoting the  
prevention of crime and disorder and will seek to ensure that licensees/certificate 
holders/designated premises supervisors take measures to regulate the behaviour of 
persons whilst on their premises, or in the immediate vicinity of the premises. 

 
4.1.2 In addition to the requirement for the Licensing Authority to promote this licensing  

objective, it also has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and do all it reasonably can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in the Borough. 

 
4.1.3 When addressing crime and disorder the applicant should initially identify any particular  

issues (having regard to their type of premises and/or activities) which are likely to 
adversely affect the promotion of the crime and disorder objective. Such steps as are 
required to deal with these identified issues should be included within the applicant’s 
operating schedule. 

[...]
 in 
predominantly residential areas, where relevant representations have been received and 
the proposed hours of operation are between 11.00pm and 7.00am. In the absence of any 
representation the application must be granted. 

 
9.3 Shops, stores and supermarkets should generally be permitted to sell alcohol for 

consumption off the premises during the normal hours they intend to open for shopping 
purposes subject to paragraph 5.2 above. However, in the case of individual shops that 
are known to be or are in an area which is known to be a focus of disorder and 
disturbance, or in largely residential areas where the proposed operation is likely to result 
in noise nuisance, subject to receiving relevant representations, a further limitation on 
licensing hours may be appropriate. 
 

10 Personal Licences 
 

10.1 A person wishing to sell or supply, or authorise the sale or supply of alcohol, for  
consumption on or off a licensed premises will need to apply for a Personal Licence. The 
Licensing Authority strongly encourages premises licence holders, where alcohol is being 
sold, to ensure that there are sufficient personal licence holders present at the premises to 
ensure adequate supervision of the sale of alcohol. In circumstances where the Personal 
Licence holder has delegated the responsibility for the sale of alcohol, they will still have a 
duty of responsibility for the actions of those they have authorised to make those sales. 

 
10.2 Applicants for a personal licence are expected to make their application in accordance  

with the Act and any regulations made there under. Failure to meet this requirement may 
result in the application being returned. 

 
10.3 Where an application for a personal licence reveals a disclosable conviction for a relevant  

offence under the Act, the Licensing Authority acknowledges that the Police carry out full 
and proper enquiries (including interviewing applicants as necessary) so as to provide 
evidence as to the 
[...]
in premises and events to ensure steps have been taken to prepare 
for potential terrorist attacks, get ready to help keep people safe in the event of an attack 
and take steps to reduce their vulnerability to acts of terrorism. 

 

35 Public Space Protection Order 
 

35.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 allowed the Council to consult on 
introducing a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to tackle the  problem of street 
drinking and associated crime and nuisance in Boston Town Centre. Following 
consultation, a PSPO was adopted in 2015 which prohibits people consuming alcohol or 
having an open container of alcohol in a defined area. A map of the current PSPO area is 
provided in the appendices. 

 
35.2 Shops selling alcohol for consumption off the premises can be the focus of anti-social  

behaviour, crime and disorder and public nuisance. In the town centre, for example, there 
are significant issues with street drinking and the associated anti-social behaviour this 
causes. 

 
35.3 When considering applications for off licences, especially within the PSPO, the authority  

would expect applicants to acknowledge issues relevant to alcohol related disorder, within 
their operating schedule. Additionally, applicants would be expected to implement 
measures to mitigate any detrimental impact on the licensing objectives. For example: 

 

• no sales of high strength beers, lagers, and ciders,  

• restricting the sale of single cans 

• undertaking appropriate staff training 

• implementing a Challenge 25 age verification policy  

• use of CCTV to cover the proposed licensable area.  

• attaching waterproof labels with printed shop names and addresses to cans and bottles 

Page 49

http://www.protectuk.police.uk/
http://www.protectuk.police.uk/news-views/protectuk-app


34  

of beer, lager and cider. 

• ensuring that at least 75% of the windows facing into retail areas will be clear from signage, 
decoration, or obstruction, giving a clear view inside the premises. 
 

This is not an exhaustive list, and conditions should be appropriate and proportionate to 
the style of operation and taking into account the issues in the locality. 

 

36 Enforcement 
 

36.1 The Licensing Authority will take appropriate enforcement action where there are  
breaches of the Act. Enforcement action will be in accordance with the Boston Borough 
Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy, which reflects the agreed principles which are 
consistent with the Better Regulation Executive. To this end, the key principles of targeting 
consistency, transparency and proportionality will be maintained.  

 

37 Review of Policy 
 
37.1 The Policy Statement will remain in existence for a period of 5 years and will be subject to  

review after that period. 
 

As with any medium-term framework, parts of this document may become outdated as a 
result of amendments to legislation and the Section 182 Guidance. It is essential that it is 
kept under regular review and updated when necessary and appropriate. The Head of 
Service/Assistant Director with responsibility for Licensing has delegated authority to make 
minor and consequential changes to this Policy in consultation with the Chairman of 
Licensing Committee. This document is subject to version control and all changes will be 
recorded and communicated accordingly. 

 

38 Advice and Guidance 
 
38.1 For further advice, information or guidance on the application process or to obtain advice 

about whether or not activities should be licensed please contact Boston Borough Council 
Licensing Section either: 

 
• By telephone: 01205 314200 
• Email: licensing@boston.gov.uk 
 
• Post:  The Licensing Section 

Boston Borough Council 
   Municipal Buildings 

West Street 
Boston 
PE21 8QR. 

 
This policy has been prepared having undertaken an equality impact assessment. 

 
39 Delegation of functions 
 
39.1 The Licensing Authority will be involved in a wide range of licensing 

Minutes of the meeting


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Committee Room - 
Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Tuesday 23rd September 2025 at 
2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lina Savickiene, in the Chair. 
Councillors Councillor Suzanne Welberry, Richard Austin BEM, John Baxter, 
James Cantwell, Stuart Evans, Paul Gleeson, Jonathan Noble and Helen Staples. 
 
Officers: 
Senior Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
 

6 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Drayton, Andy Izard and 
Stephen Woodliffe. 
 
[Councillor Richard Austin BME entered the meeting at 2.01pm prior to consideration of 
the above item.] 
 

7 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

8 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2025 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

9 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received. 
 

10 Licensing Act 2003 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Senior Licensing Officer, Anna McDowell, 
which set out the responses received following public consultation on the draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy. The consultation had run for eight weeks from 23rd June 2025, and 
one response had been received, from Lincolnshire Police. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer summarised the key points raised by Lincolnshire Police, 
which included requests for: 
 
• Additional wording at Section 4 to reference the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 

and to expect applicants to demonstrate knowledge of the area in which their premises 
are situated. 

• The development and publication of a pool of model conditions for applicants, to be 
provided as a standalone document rather than appended to the policy. 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 23 September 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

• Inclusion of guidance at paragraph 4.1.3 to encourage applicants to ensure that at least 
75% of windows into retail areas remain free from obstruction. 

• Additional wording at paragraph 4.4 to include all forms of government-issued digital ID 
as acceptable for age verification. 

• Additional paragraphs in Section 13 to clarify that the Licensing Authority would take a 
serious view of criminal activity, including offences outside the direct scope of the 
Licensing Act, and would strongly consider revocation of licences where such activity 
was evidenced. 

• Guidance under Section 35.3 to recommend that premises selling alcohol for 
consumption off the premises within the PSPO area consider affixing waterproof labels 
to containers, detailing the premises’ name and address. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the suggested amendments had been 
incorporated into the draft policy in green text for ease of reference, and that the 
Committee was invited to consider and determine any further amendments before 
recommending the policy to Council for adoption. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 

• Members noted that only one response had been received to the consultation, from 
Lincolnshire Police, and queried the extent of the consultation. Officers confirmed that 
all responsible authorities, parish councils, and relevant trade representatives had been 
consulted, and the consultation had also been publicised on the Council’s website.  

• Members raised concerns regarding the practical enforcement of the window visibility, 
and the proportionality of such conditions. Officers advised that any conditions imposed 
must be proportionate, enforceable, and relevant to the individual premises. 

• Members discussed the enforceability of labelling requirements, and the proportionality 
of such conditions. Advice was given that the Statutory Guidance issued under S182 of 
the Act states that conditions cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once 
they are beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff but may 
impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises. 
Officers advised that any conditions imposed must be proportionate, enforceable, and 
relevant to the individual premises and the potential benefit must be weighed up 
against the potential burden on the premises licence holder. 

• The Committee considered whether the policy should make certain measures 
compulsory, but it was noted that statutory guidance did not permit the imposition of 
standard conditions except where appropriate to individual cases.  

• Members raised concerns regarding the practical enforcement of the window visibility 
and labelling requirements, and the proportionality of such conditions. Officers advised 
that any conditions imposed must be proportionate, enforceable, and relevant to the 
individual premises.  

• The Committee discussed the inclusion of digital ID as an acceptable form of age 
verification, noting that government guidance on digital ID was expected imminently.  

• Members supported the inclusion of additional wording to clarify the Licensing 
Authority’s approach to criminal activity, including the sale of illicit goods, immigration 
offences, and persistent sales of alcohol to minors.  

• Officers undertook to add a link to the Council’s guidance on minor variations to the 
policy, as suggested during the discussion. 

 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 23 September 2025 
 
 

 
-3- 

The Chairman invited the Committee to consider each of the proposed amendments in 
turn. The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. Include additional wording at Section 4 to reference the PSPO and require applicants 

to demonstrate knowledge of the area. 
2. Develop and publish a pool of model conditions as a standalone document. 
3. Include guidance at paragraph 4.1.3 regarding window visibility. 
4. Add digital ID to the list of acceptable documents for age verification. 
5. Include additional paragraphs in Section 13 regarding criminal activity and licence 

reviews. 
6. Add guidance under Section 35.3 regarding waterproof labelling of alcohol containers. 
 
The Chairman invited the Committee to consider each of the proposed amendments in 
turn. Each recommendation was discussed and voted on individually by the Committee. 
Once all recommendations had been considered, the Committee proceeded to vote on the 
recommendations as a single package, which was agreed. 
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor John Baxter and seconded by 
Councillor Helen Staples.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the proposed policy be approved for referral to Council for adoption and 
publication. 
 
[Councillor Helen Staples left the meeting at 2.27pm, during consideration of the above 
item.] 
 

The Meeting ended at 2.30 pm. 


